
OFFICIAL
For requests for further information
Contact: Rachel Graves
Tel: 01270 686473
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Audit and Governance Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday 11th November 2020
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting

How to Watch the Meeting

For anybody wishing to view the meeting live please click in the link below:

Click here to watch the meeting

or dial in via telephone on 141 020 3321 5200 and enter Conference ID 814386167# when 
prompted.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

Public Document Pack

mailto:rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NmU0NzhhZjgtZjczZS00NTBiLTg3OTItODEwYjU5YmYxODc0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22cdb92d10-23cb-4ac1-a9b3-34f4faaa2851%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2266f2cf46-7470-459f-adaa-8bab2899eb00%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


OFFICIAL

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedural Rules and 
Appendix 7 to the Rules a total period of 10 minutes is allocated for members of 
the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
body in question.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the 
Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for 
public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. 

Members of the public wishing to ask a question or make a statement at the 
meeting should provide at least three clear working days’ notice in writing and 
should include the question with that notice. This will enable an informed answer 
to be given.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020 as a correct 
record.

5. External Audit Findings and Action Plan 2019/20  (Pages 11 - 42)

To consider and receive the Audit Completion Report for the year ending 
31st March 2020.

6. Statement of Accounts 2019/20  (Pages 43 - 48)

To consider the Statement of Accounts 2019/20.

7. Annual Governance Statement 2019/20  (Pages 49 - 86)

To receive and approve the proposed final Annual Governance Statement 
2019/20.

8. Draft Treasury Management Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision 
Statement 2021/22  (Pages 87 - 110)

To consider and note the draft Treasury Management Strategy and the MRP 
Statement for 2021/22.

9. Covid-19 - Update on Response and Recovery  (Pages 111 - 142)

To consider the Cabinet update report on the Council’s response to the Covid-19 
pandemic.



OFFICIAL

10. Quarter Two Review of the Strategic Risk Register 2020/21  (Pages 143 - 166)

To consider the outcomes of the review of the Strategic Risk Register at the end 
of Quarter Two.

11. Audit and Governance Committee Composition and Structure
(Pages 167 - 172)

To consider the future composition and structure of the Audit and Governance 
Committee.

12. Maladministration Decision Notices from Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman: April - August 2020  (Pages 173 - 186)

To consider the Decision Notice issued by the Local Government and Social 
Care Ombudsman when their investigations have found maladministration 
causing injustice to complaints.

13. Committee Work Plan  (Pages 187 - 200)

To consider the Work Plan and determine any required amendments.

14. Waivers and Non-Adherences  (Pages 201 - 206)

To consider and note the number and reason for the WARNs approved between 
1 September and 30 September 2020.

15. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld 
from public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with 
the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 
of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1,2 and 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not 
be served in publishing the information.



OFFICIAL

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT

16. Waivers and Non-Adherences  

To note the approved WARNs issued between 1 September and 30 September 
2020.

Membership:  Councillors R Bailey (Vice-Chairman), C Bulman, D Edwardes, B Evans, 
R Fletcher (Chairman), S Hogben, M Houston, A Kolker, M Sewart and M Simon
Independent Co-opted Members: Mr P Gardener



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee
held on Thursday, 24th September, 2020 at Virtual Meeting

PRESENT

Councillor R Fletcher (Chairman)
Councillor R Bailey (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Bulman, D Edwardes, B Evans, S Hogben, M Houston, 
A Kolker, M Sewart and M Simon

Independent Co-opted Member
Mr P Gardener

External Auditor
Mark Dalton, Mazars

Councillors in attendance
Councillors A Moran, J Rhodes and A Stott

Officers in attendance
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services
Deborah Nickson, Acting Head of Legal 
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit and Risk
Michael Todd, Acting Internal Audit Manag
[...]
 rental costs.”

It was reported at the meeting that the loan to the Cheshire Neighbours 
Credit Union, of £20,000, as of today was not due for repayment, and has 
not been repaid. The latest date for repayment was the 27 December 2030 
under the existing agreement.

Minute 22 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2019/20
It was moved and seconded that the last sentence of paragraph 2 be 
amended to read “A review would be carried out to see if any operational 
arrangements needed to be improved and a report would be brought back 
to the Committee in November.”

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2020 be confirmed as a 
correct record subject to the amendments detailed above.

36 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 

Mark Dalton of Mazars provided an update on the work being undertaken 
by the External Auditor in relation to the External Audit Plan.

He reported that since the last meeting work had continued remotely on 
the audit of the draft financial statements with planned completion of these 
activities in October and sign off of the audit report and VFM conclusion in 
November.

Page 6



RESOLVED:

That the contents of the External Auditor’s report be noted.

37 INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD PLAN 2020/21- PROGRESS 
UPDATE 

Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan 2020/21- Progress Update

The Committee considered a report on an updated Internal Audit Plan 
2020/21 due to the impact of Covid-19 on the delivery of the Plan agreed 
in March 2020.

The Internal Audit Team had been providing support to various services to 
respond to Covid-19, including the People Helping People scheme, 
support and guidance on providing an electronic solution to issuing weekly 
cash allowances to care leavers, and undertaking pre-payment checks to 
minimise the risk of fraudulent or ineligible claims being processed.

The Committee asked if benchmarking on the counter fraud work would be 
undertaken against other local authorities and were informed this would 
depen
[...]
k Management Report be received.

39 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 

The Committee considered the Treasury Management Annual Report 
2019/20.

The report detailed the Council’s capital expenditure and financing during 
the year and the impact of this on the Council’s underlying capital 
financing requirements.  The report identified how the Council had 
borrowed in relation to the capital financing requirement and also set out 
investment and debt activity.  Cabinet, at its meeting on 8 September 2020 
had considered the Treasury Management Annual Report 2019/20.

It was noted that an error had been made in the agenda with the covering 
report being included twice instead of the Treasury Management Annual 
Report 2019/20.  The Annual Report had been circulated to the Committee 
separately and it was requested that if the Committee members had any 
questions on the Annual Report they should be sent to the Director of 
Finance and Customer Services.

RESOLVED:

That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2018/19 be noted.

40 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

The Committee considered the Work Plan for 2020/21.

Paragraph 5.5. of the report set out the changes to the Work Plan since it 
was last considered by the Committee.

Page 8



It was requested that a standing item relating to the financial element of 
Covid-19 response and recovery be added to the Work Plan.

It was reported that the Executive Director of Corporate Services had 
arranged a virtual meeting for the Vice Chairman with the Head of 
Customer Services, who had explained the five themes in relation to 
improving the customer experience and consistency and that it my be 
helpful for the Committee members to receive a summary of this as the 
Customer receives information on complaints.

Reference was made to a training session for all members of the Council 
on what that the role of the Audit and Governance Committee was.  The 
Committee was informed that it was proposed to record a session and 
make it available to all Members.

RESOLVED:

That the Work Plan be approved, and the Plan be brought back to the 
Committee throughout the year for further development and approval.

41 WAIVERS AND NON-ADHERENCES 

The Committee considered a report on the number and reasons for 
Waivers and Non-Adherences (WARNs), which had been approved 
between 1 July and 31 August 2020.

A total of 8 Waivers and 1 Non-adherence had been issued during this 
period and that a total of 20 WARNs had been issued to date in 2020/21.  

The number of WARNs in 2020/21 had increased due to the Covid-19 
outbreak.  Currently 10 out of the 20 WARNs completed were due to the 
outbreak and the Council needing to respond quickly to ensure goods and 
services were provided.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee note the number and reasons for the 9 further WARNs 
approved between 1 July and 31 August 2020.

42 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that it involves 
the likely discourse of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of the 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and the public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information.

Page 9



43 WAIVERS AND NON-ADHERENCES 

The Committee considered the WARNs.

RESOLVED:

That the WARNs be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.04 pm

Councillor R Fletcher (Chairman)

Page 10



OFFICIAL
1

Audit & Governance Committee 

Date of Meeting:  11 November 2020

Report Title: External Audit Findings and Action Plan 2019/20

Senior Officer: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance & Customer Services 

1. Report Summary

1.1. The Audit Completion Report will be presented to the Committee by 
Mazars, the Council’s external auditors.  The report, appended to this paper 
summarises the findings from the 2019/20 Audit.  It ident
[...]
1.1. The 2019/20 Statement of Accounts provide information on the financial 
assets and transactions of the Cheshire East Group for the period 1st April 
2019 to 31st March 2020 and comparative data for the preceding year. The 
Group consists of Cheshire East Council and the companies that are either 
wholly or partly owned by the Council.

1.2. The draft Statement of Accounts was prepared and submitted for external 
audit on 31st July 2020.  The external audit of these Accounts is now 
complete and the external auditors, Mazars LLP, anticipate providing an 
unqualified opinion.

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the changes to the draft Accounts, in accordance with the Audit 
Completion Report, be noted.

2.2. That the Chairman of Audit and Governance Committee be given delegated 
authority to sign off the final Accounts on behalf of the Committee.

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. To ensure compliance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and 
the Accounts and Audit (Coronovirus) (Amendment) Regulations 2020.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable.

Page 43 Agenda Item 6



OFFICIAL

5. Background

5.1. The amendments reported in Section 5 of the Audit Completion Report 
have been reflected in the final Statement of Accounts.

5.2. The summary statements for the Group are provided in this report.

5.3. Group Comprenhensive Income and Expenditure Account 

This statement shows the accounting cost in the year of providing services 
in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices, rather than the 
amount to be funded from taxation.

2018-19

Spend     
£000

Income  
£000

Total  
£000

Total  
£000

Cost of Services 702,253 (347,388) 354,865 323,470

Other Operating Income & Expenditure 11,219 (3,099) 8,120 11,742
Financing and Invt Income and Expenditure 32,545 (3,993) 28,552 42,205
Taxation and Non-Specific Grant Income (365,502) (365,502) (359,268)
(Surplus)/Deficit on Provision of Services 746,017 (719,982) 26,035 18,149
Tax Expenses
[...]


Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees

Corporate 
Leadership Team

Constitution Committee

Staffing Committee

Audit and Governance 
Committee

Annual 
Governance 
Statement

ASDV Shareholder 
Committee

ESAR Charitable 
Trust

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL
1

Audit & Governance Committee 

Date of Meeting:  11 November 2020

Report Title: Draft Treasury Management Strategy and Minimum Revenue 
Provision Statement 2021/22

Senior Officer: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance & Customer Services 

1. Report Summary

1.1. The purpose of this report is to update Members on the contents of the 
Council’s draft Treasury Management Strategy and the Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) Statement.

1.2. The CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice requires all local 
authorities to make arrangements for the scrutiny of treasury management.  
This responsibility has been nominated to the Audit & Governance 
Committee.

1.3. The Treasury Management strategy is an important element in the overall 
financial health and resilience of Cheshire East Council. The strategy 
focuses on the management of the Council’s investment and cash flows, its 
banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities, and the pursuit of 
optimum performance consistent with those risks. Treasury risk 
management is conducted within the framework of the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice 2017 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires 
the Council to approve a treasury management strategy before the start of 
each financial year. This report fulfils the Authority’s legal obligation under 
the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code.

1.4. The balance sheet forecast and liability benchmark in Section 3 will be 
updated when the capital programme is agreed, therefore the Strategy is 
currently in a draft stage
[...]
y/never before

SCORING CHART FOR LIKELIHOOD

Page 166



OFFICIAL

                                                                                        
Audit and Governance Committee 

Date of Meeting:  11th November 2020

Report Title: Audit and Governance Committee Composition and Structure

Senior Officer: David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 

1. Report Summary

1.1. To set out various aspects for the Committee to consider in relation to its 
future composition and structure, prompted by recommendations from the 
Corporate Peer Review, the move to the Committee system, and the term 
of the current co-opted independent member completing in March 2021. 

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the Committee establishes a working group with Terms of Reference 
as set out in the report, and with a membership as recommended at 
paragraph 3.9 of the report.

2.2. That the working group be asked to make recommendations to the Audit 
and Governance Committee for such changes as appear to be desirable in 
order to address relevant recommendations from the Corporate Peer 
Review and the proposed move to the Committee System of governance.

2.3. That, following consideration of the Working Group’s recommendations, the 
Audit and Governance Committee makes such recommendations for 
Constitutional change to the Constitution Committee as appear to be 
desirable. 

3. Background

3.1. Cabinet received the LGA report on the Corporate Peer Challenge in June 
2020. The report included the following in relation to the Audit and 
Governance Committee

The Audit and Governance Committee of the Council has made 
improvements in recent years with much more effective challenge being 
provided through this committee, including reviews of contracts due for 

Page 167 Agenda Item 11



OFFICIAL

renewal. There is currently one ‘independent person’ on the Committee 
who is not a member of the council and can therefore help to provide 
independent challenge. However, the size and m
[...]
or of Governance and Compliance 

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report provides an update on the Decision Notices issued by the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman “the Ombudsman” when his 
investigations have found maladministration causing injustice to 
complainants.  The report details the decisions made between 1st April and 
30th August 2020. There were 3 decisions in which the Ombudsman found that 
there was maladministration causing injustice; the relevant departments have 
actioned the recommendations and learned lessons from the investigation 
outcomes. It is not possible to report on any Decision Notices issued from 
September 2020 onwards, as the Ombudsman imposes a three-month 
reporting embargo. Any decisions received after 30th August 2020 will be 
reported at a subsequent Audit & Governance meeting.

1.2. The report also provides an updated summary of the referrals the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) received about Cheshire 
East Council during 2019/20. These referrals were reported at the July 2020 
Audit & Governance Committee as part of the Annual Report of the Monitoring 
Officer but, following the Council’s receipt of the Ombudsman’s annual report, 
the figures have been updated and are outlined in this report to account for 
the total number of cases not investigated by the Ombudsman.

1.3. A question was raised at Council on 21 October 2020 about the development 
of a KPI around LGSCO findings of maladministration to enable a comparison 
over time. Full details of the numbers of complaints received by the Council, 
which includes a comparison to the previous year, is reported to the 
Committee as part of the Monitoring Officer’s annual report. Details of specific 
cases of findings of maladministration, including the LGSCO’s 
recommendations and actions taken by services, and lessons learned are 
included in these regular reports to Committee. Therefore, members already 
have sight of this information.

Page 173 Agend
[...]
ing to reduce the demand on the service with training 
for schools to ensure we are not receiving requests to amend plans where 
these are not needed. The Ombudsman has recognised the work that is taking 
place which is why no further recommendations were made which is a positive 
recognition that the Local authority is already addressing the issues raised 
with them.

 
5.9. Referrals to the LGSCO

5.9.1. The number of referrals to the Ombudsman during 2019/20 has been 
previously reported at the July 2020 Audit & Governance Committee meeting 
as part of the Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer. However, following the 
Council’s receipt of the Ombudman’s annual report, the figures have been 
updated to account for the 39 cases they decided not to investigate.

Page 177

http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/documents/s78723/Annual%20MO%20Report.pdf


OFFICIAL

5.9.2. The table below provides a comparison to the previous year and appendix 2a 
and 2b provide a further breakdown of the service areas which the cases relate 
to.

 2018/19 2019/20
Number of Cases closed 116 112
Number of Decision Notices issued 78 73
Number of Cases Not Investigated 38 39
Number of Cases Not Upheld 14 12
Number of Cases Upheld 14 17
LGSCO Uphold Rate (Upheld vs Not Upheld) 50% 59%

5.9.3. In 2019/20 the Ombudsman carried out detailed investigations on 29 cases. 
In 17 of these cases the detailed investigation found maladministration with 
injustice and upheld the complaint in the complainant’s favour. In 12 cases the 
detailed investigation found no fault with the Council’s actions and were not 
upheld. This gives the authority an uphold rate of 59% of the detailed 
investigations decided by the LGSCO in 2019/20, which is an increase from 
the 50% uphold rate in the previous year and 3% above the national average 
uphold rate of 56%. It is worth noting that the number of cases upheld (17) 
represents less than 1% of the total number of complaints (2345) the Council 
received 
[...]
0 Audit Completion Report
	Audit Completion Report�Draft to Audit & Governance Committee��Cheshire East Council�Year ending 31 March 2020
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Executive summary
	EXECUTIVE summary
	Audit approach 
	Significant findings
	Significant findings (continued)
	Significant findings (continued)
	Significant findings (continued)
	Significant findings (continued)
	Significant findings (continued)
	Internal control recommendations
	Internal control recommendations (continued)
	Summary of audit adjustments
	Summary of audit adjustments (continued)
	Value for money conclusion
	Value for money conclusion (continued)
	Appendix A	�Draft Management Representation letter
	Appendix A	�Draft Management Representation letter
	Appendix A	�Draft Management Representation letter
	Appendix B�Draft Auditor’s report
	Appendix B�Draft Auditor’s report
	Appendix B�Draft Auditor’s report
	Appendix B�Draft Auditor’s report
	Appendix C�independence
	Slide Number 27


	6 Statement of Accounts 2019/20
	7 Annual Governance Statement 2019/20
	AGS 2019-20

	8 Draft Treasury Management Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2021/22
	Appendix A Treasury Management Strategy 2021-22

	9 Covid-19 - Update on Response and Recovery
	Appendix 1

	10 Quarter Two Review of the Strategic Risk Register 2020/21
	Appendix A SRR
	Appendix B Heat Map JG

	11 Audit and Governance Committee Composition and Structure
	12 Maladministration Decision Notices from Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman: April - August 2020
	13 Committee Work Plan
	Committee Work Plan

	14 Waivers and Non-Adherences



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a virtual meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee
held on Wednesday, 11th November, 2020

PRESENT

Councillor R Fletcher (Chairman)
Councillor R Bailey (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Bulman, D Edwardes, S Hogben, M Houston, A Kolker, 
M Sewart and M Simon

Independent Co-opted Member
Mr P Gardiner

External Auditor
Mr M Dalton, Mazars

Councillors in attendance
Councillors J Clowes, A Harewood, A Moran, D Murphy, J Rhodes, 
L Smetham, A Stott and L Wardlaw

Officers in attendance
Jane Burns, Executive Director Corporate Services
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit and Risk
Michael Todd, Acting Internal Audit Manager
Sophie Thorley, Risk and Business Continuity Business Manager
Juan Turner, Compliance and Customer Relations Officer
Lianne Halliday, Senior Manager Procurement
Rachel Graves, Democratic Service Officer

44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor B Evans.

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

46 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

Sue Helliwell stated that within the Council’s Constitution the Members 
Code of Conduct referred to disclosable pecuniary interests and personal 
interests. A member’s code of conduct also applied to Town and Parish 
Councils and it appeared that the Monitoring Officer dealt with these 



complaints. Within the Government legislation it stated that Councillors 
must declare any employment, office, trade, profession carried for profit or 
gain, which either the councillor, or their spouse or civil partner, 
undertakes.   She asked if the Committee could confirm that Councillors 
do not need to declare that they sit on Town and Parish Councils when it 
came to discuss the Council Tax Precept at Cheshire East Council 
meetings?  She also asked if all Cheshire East Councillors, who sit on 
Town and Parish meetings, should declare they are members of Cheshire 
East Council at the beginning of any Town and Parish Council meetings if 
there were any business on the agenda, members motions, or 
amendments to motions they put forward that related to Cheshire East 
Council. 

David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance responded that the 
Council’s Constitution contained a list of standing dispensations which 
were renewed by the Audit and Governance Committee in July 2020. It is 
up to each Councillor concerned to decide whether the business for the 
meeting impacted on the need to make a declaration.  The important factor 
to be considered was that the public interest test needed to be applied. 
The Localism Act required the Council to maintain a Register of Interests 
and a Councillor’s declaration of interest must include other interest, which 
included membership of a town or parish council.

47 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2020 be confirmed 
as a correct record.

48 EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS AND ACTION PLAN 2019/20 

Mark Dalton of Mazars presented the draft Audit Completion Report to the 
Committee, which summarised the findings from the 2019/20 audit.

The report detailed the status of the audit work, significant finding from the 
audit, the internal control recommendations, audit adjustments, the value 
for money conclusion and the Auditor’s opinion on the financial 
statements.

RESOLVED:

That the Audit Completion Report for the year ending 31 March 2020 be 
received.

49 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 

Consideration was given to the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts for 
Cheshire East Group.



The amendments reported in Section 5 of the Audit Completion Report 
had been agreed and included in the final Statement of Accounts.

Following approval the final audited version of the Statement of Accounts 
would be published on the Council’s website.

RESOLVED: That

1 the report be received, and the changes made to the draft Accounts 
in accordance with the Audit Completion Report be noted; and 

2 the Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee be given 
delegated authority to sign off the final Accounts on behalf of the 
Committee.

50 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2019/20 

The Committee considered the Annual Governance Statement which 
explained how the Council makes its decisions, manages its resources 
and promotes high standards of conduct and behaviour.

A draft Annual Governance Statement had been considered by the 
Committee in July 2020 and was now brought to the Committee for 
approval.  Once approved the Statement would be signed by the Leader of 
the Council and the Chief Executive and published on the Council’s 
website.

Several amendments were suggested, and these included:

Paragraph 5.5 and 5.14 - ensure that the correct years for the MTFS are 
quoted
Paragraph 5.29 – to be updated to include the training taken place
Paragraph 5.53 – refer to Little Bus Service to be checked if should read 
Flexi Bus
Paragraph 5.73 – the full name for ANSA to be included
Paragraph 5.74 - the wording of the last sentence needed to be made 
easier to understand.

It was proposed the Chairman of the Audit and Governance be given 
delegated authority to sign off the Annual Governance Statement once the 
amendments had been made.

RESOLVED:   That

1 subject to the proposed amendments the Annual Governance 
Statement be approved; and 

2 the Chairman of the Audit and Governance Committee be given 
delegated authority to sign off the final Annual Governance 
Statement.



51 DRAFT TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND MINIMUM 
REVENUE PROVISION STATEMENT 2021/22 

The Committee considered an update on the Council’s draft Treasury 
Management Strategy and the Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 
2021/22.

The Treasury Management Strategy focused on the management of the 
Council’s investment and cash flows; its banking, money market and 
capital transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with these 
activities, and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with the risks

The Strategy formed part of a range of financial strategies which would be 
reported as part of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy to Corporate 
Scrutiny, Cabinet and then Council in February 2021.

It was noted that the figures in Table 1 and Table 2 in the Report had not 
been completed and the Committee was informed that these figures were 
not yet available.  It was also noted that the furlough scheme, as 
mentioned in paragraph 2.6 of the report, had now been extended until the 
end of March 2021.

RESOLVED: 

That the draft Treasury Management Strategy and the Minimum Revenue 
Statement 2020/21 be received.

52 COVID-19 - UPDATE ON RESPONSE AND RECOVERY 

The Committee considered the Cabinet report on the Covid-19 - Update 
on Response and Recovery.

The Committee sought clarification was sought on the costs for school 
transport, which differed from previous reports and the Director of Finance 
and Customer Services agreed to provide a written response. Questions 
were also asked in relation to grant funding received, the amount spent to 
date and access to the 2nd wave grants.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

53 QUARTER TWO REVIEW OF THE STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 
2020/21 

The Committee considered the outcomes of the review of the Strategic 
Risk Register 2020/21 at the end of Quarter 2.



The report detailed the highest rated strategic risks on the Register, the 
new risks added, the risks on the ‘watch list’ and any significant changes 
to the score since the last quarterly review and provided an overview of 
the Council’s operational response to Covid and associated winter risks.

RESOLVED:

That the Quarter Two Review of the Strategic Risk Register 2020/21 be 
noted.

(The Committee adjourned for a short break at 4.05 pm and resumed at 
4.15 pm)

54 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE COMPOSITION AND 
STRUCTURE 

The Committee considered a proposal to establish a working group to 
consider the future composition and structure of the Audit and Governance 
Committee prompted by the recommendations of the Corporate Peer 
Review and the term of office of the current co-opted independent member 
completing in March 2021.

RESOLVED:  That 

1 a working group be established, with the Term of Reference and 
Membership as set out in the report;

2 the working group be asked to recommend to the Audit and 
Governance Committee for such changes as appear to be desirable in 
order to address the relevant recommendations from the Corporate 
Peer Review and the proposed move to the Committee System of 
governance; and 

3 following considering of the Working Group’s recommendation, the 
Audit and Governance Committee makes such recommendations for 
Constitutional change to the Constitution Committee as appear to be 
desirable.

55 MALADMINISTRATION DECISION NOTICES FROM LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND SOCIAL CARE OMBUDSMAN: APRIL - AUGUST 
2020 

The Committee consider a report on the Decision Notices issued by the 
Local Government Ombudsman between 1 April 2020 and 30 August 2020

It was reported that three decision notice had been issued which 
concluded that there had been maladministration causing injustice - details 
of which were set out in Appendix to the report.



It was noted that a question had been asked at Council on 21 October 
2020 on the development of a KPI around the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman findings of maladministration to enable a 
comparison over time.  It was reported that full details of the number of 
complaints received by the Council, including a comparison to the previous 
year, were reported as part of the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report.  
Details of specific cases of findings of maladministration and 
recommendations, actions taken by services and lessons learnt were 
reported regularly to the Committee and service officers were in 
attendance to answer questions.

The number of referrals to the Ombudsman during 2019/20 had been 
previously reported in Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer in July 2020.  
Following receipt of the Ombudsman’s Annual Report, the figures had 
been updated to account for the 39 cases they had decided not to 
investigate.  Appendix 2a and 2b provided a breakdown of the services 
areas for which complaints had been submitted and a comparison to the 
previous year.

RESOLVED:

That the content of the report be noted.

56 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 

The Committee considered the Work Plan for 2020/21.

Paragraph 5.5 of the report set out the changes to the Work Plan since it 
was last considered by the Committee.  

It was reported that an additional meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee would take place on Thursday 28 January 2021.

RESOLVED:

That the Work Plan be approved, and the Plan be brought back to the 
Committee throughout the year for further development and approval.

57 WAIVERS AND NON-ADHERENCES 

The Committee considered a report on the number and reasons for 
Waivers and Non-Adherences (WARNs), which had been approved 
between 1 September and 30 September 2020.

A total of 2 Waivers had been issued during this period and that a total of 
22 WARNs had been issued to date in 2020/21.



RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the number and reasons for the 2 further 
WARNs approved between 1 September and 30 September 2020.

58 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1,2 and 
3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing this information.

59 WAIVERS AND NON-ADHERENCES 

The Committee considered the WARNs.

RESOLVED:

That the WARNs be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.05 pm

Councillor R Fletcher (Chairman)


